

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GRACE HENZLER, BERNICE GEORGE JOSEPH,
RICHARD JAMES, SR., EDDIE JAMES, LOUIS JAMES,
WINSTON JAMES, and NORA JAMES DRESCHER,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary
of the Interior, WILMA LEWIS, in her official capacity
as Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Land and
Minerals Management, BOB ABBEY, in his official
capacity as Director, Bureau of Land Management,
THOMAS LONNIE, in his official capacity as Alaska
State Director, Bureau of Land Management,
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD CRAIG MITCHELL
1335 F Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 276-1681
dcraigm@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXTRAORDINARILY IMPORTANT AND SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS COURT.....	14
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT AND THE INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS.....	16
A. PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT	16
B. PRECEDENTS OF THE INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Memorandum Decision of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed August 26, 2010.....	App. 1
Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska, filed March 31, 2009.....	App. 3
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed October 20, 2010	App. 27
Letter to Register & Receiver, General Land Office, Fairbanks, Alaska, from Commissioner, General Land Office, dated June 20, 1930.....	App. 28
Letter to Dick George, Fort Yukon, Alaska, from Ex-officio Register, General Land Office, Fairbanks, Alaska, dated July 9, 1930...	App. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. United States</i> , 474 F. Supp. 840 (D. Alaska 1979)	3
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	21, 22
<i>Boswell's Lessee v. Otis</i> , 50 U.S. 336 (1850)	4
<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia No. 96-cv-1285.....	15
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956).....	17
<i>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Company</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	4
<i>Oenga v. United States I</i> , 83 Fed. Cl. 594 (2008)	14
<i>Oenga v. United States III</i> , 2010 WL 5160204 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 21, 2010)	14
<i>Olympic v. United States</i> , 615 F. Supp. 990 (D. Alaska 1985)	11
<i>Pence v. Kleppe</i> , 529 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972).....	17
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	3, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Silas v. Babbitt</i> , 96 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	21, 22
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	16
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	17
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Fifth Amendment.....	2, 3, 5, 15
Fourteenth Amendment.....	17, 19
STATUTES	
Alaska Native Allotment Act, Pub. L. No. 59- 171, 34 Stat. 197 (1906) (codified prior to repeal at 43 U.S.C. §§ 270-1-270-3)	6
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	3
43 U.S.C. § 1617	6
Claims Resolution Act, Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064 (2010).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS AND CIRCULARS	
43 C.F.R. § 4.410(a)	23
Circular: Alaskan Lands – Allotments to Indians or Eskimos – Act of May 17, 1906, 35 Decisions of the Department of the Interior Relating to the Public Lands 437	7
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Anne Lynn Purdy Heirs of Arthur Purdy, Sr.</i> , 122 IBLA 209 (1992)	7
<i>Estate of Willie Arkanakyak</i> , 137 IBLA 58 (1996)	24
<i>Heir of Frank Hobson</i> , 117 IBLA 368 (1991)	24
<i>Heirs of Alexander Williams</i> , 121 IBLA 224 (1991)	12
<i>Heirs of William A. Lisbourne</i> , 97 IBLA 342 (1987)	23
<i>Matilda Titus</i> , 92 IBLA 340 (1986)	11, 23, 24
<i>Theodore Suckling (Heir of Chief Alexander)</i> , 121 IBLA 52 (1991)	11, 12
OTHER MATERIALS	
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>We the People: American Indians and Alaska Natives in the United States</i> (2006)	2, 3
